2017-2018 Men's National Junior Team Roster

Athlete Name

Time

World Rank

Competition

Club

Coach

50 Freestyle
Will Davis
Jack Franzman

100 Freestyle
Matthew Willenbring
Daniel Krueger
Drew Kibler
Trey Freeman

200 Freestyle

Patrick Callan

Trey Freeman
Jack LeVant
Cody Bybee

400 Freestyle
Trey Freeman
Alexander Zettle
Patrick Callan

800 Freestyle
Chris Yeager
Trey Freeman
Zach Yeadon
Ross Dant
Alexander Zettle
Mikey Calvillo

1500 Freestyle
Chris Yeager
Zach Yeadon

100 Backstroke
Daniel Carr
Drew Kibler

Nicolas Albiero

200 Backstroke
Carson Foster
Bryce Mefford

Clark Beach
Daniel Carr
Ethan Harder
Drew Kibler

100 Breaststroke
Reece Whitley
Daniel Roy

200 Breaststroke
Daniel Roy
Reece Whitley
Chandler Bray

100 Butterfly
Nicolas Albiero
Shaine Casas

200 Butterfly
Sam Pomajevich
Andrew Koustik

Nicolas Albiero

Carson Foster

Jack LeVant

200 Individual Medley
Kieran Smith
Sam lida

400 Individual Medley
Kieran Smith
Jake Foster
Carson Foster

22.46
22.92

49.17
49.35
50.00
50.12

1:47.61
1:47.79
1:48.70
1:49.05

3:50.14
3:51.44
3:51.66

8:01.21
8:02.43
8:02.52
8:02.90
8:03.30
8:03.99

15:17.90
15:23.86

54.80
54.97
55.04

1:57.87
1:58.63
1:59.28
2:00.07
2:00.12
2:00.22

1:00.08
1:01.42

2:10.77
2:10.82
2:12.97

53.05
53.24

1:57.62
1:58.15
1:58.17
1:58.47
1:58.64

1:59.56
2:01.80

4:17.63
4:19.40
4:21.10

82
229

93
230
254

56
63
109
135

53
83
91

65
82
84
89
93
100

64
89

67
77
82

30
38
56
83
84
89

30
102

37
39
93

97
113

58
78
80
90
93

32
94

37
58
87

6th FINA World Junior Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships

6th FINA World Junior Championships
6th FINA World Junior Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships

6th FINA World Junior Championships
6th FINA World Junior Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships

6th FINA World Junior Championships
2017 Speedo Junior Nationals
2017 Arena Pro Swim Atlanta

2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
2017 Speedo Junior Nationals
2017 U.S. Open Champs

2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships

2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
6th FINA World Junior Championships
6th FINA World Junior Championships

6th FINA World Junior Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
2017 U.S. Open Champs
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
2017 Speedo Junior Nationals
2017 IN Sectionals at Indy

6th FINA World Junior Championships
2017 Speedo Junior Nationals

6th FINA World Junior Championships
6th FINA World Junior Championships
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships

2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
2017 Speedo Junior Nationals

2017 Phillips 66 National Championships
6th FINA World Junior Championships
6th FINA World Junior Championships

2017 Speedo Junior Nationals
2017 Speedo Junior Nationals

6th FINA World Junior Championships
2017 NCSA Summer Champs

6th FINA World Junior Championships
2017 Speedo Junior Nationals
2017 Phillips 66 National Championships

Bolles School Sharks
Zionsville Swim Club

Austin Swim Club
McFarland Spartan Sharks
Carmel Swim Club
Baylor Swim Club

Trident Aquatics Club
Baylor Swim Club
North Texas Nadadores
Dayton Raiders

Baylor Swim Club
Lakeside Aquatic Club
Trident Aquatics Club

Nitro Swimming
Baylor Swim Club
Alamo Area Swim Team
YMCA Seahorse Swim Team
Lakeside Aquatic Club
Alamo Area Swim Team

Nitro Swimming
Alamo Area Swim Team

Pikes Peak Athletics
Carmel Swim Club
Cardinal Aquatics

Mason Manta Rays
Sierra Marlins Swim Team
Quest Swimming
Pikes Peak Athletics
Billings Aquatic Club Stingrays
Carmel Swim Club

Penn Charter Aquatic Club
King Aquatic Club

King Aquatic Club
Penn Charter Aquatic Club
Avon Community Swim Team

Cardinal Aquatics
Nitro Swimming

Nation's Capital Swim Club
Irvine Novaquatics
Cardinal Aquatics
Mason Manta Rays

North Texas Nadadores

Ridgefield Aquatic Club
Glenview Titan Aquatic Club

Ridgefield Aquatic Club
Mason Manta Rays
Mason Manta Rays

Jon Sakovich/Mike Kuzma
Eric Meyer

Brendan Hansen
Nick Weiss
Chris Plumb
Dan Flack

Titus Knight
Dan Flack
Bill Christensen
Kevin Weldon/Meghan Olson

Dan Flack
Jason Walter
Titus Knight

Elliott McGill/Isaac Grombacher-Brown
Dan Flack
Louis Walker
Jon Jolley
Jason Walter
Derek Howorth

Elliott McGill/Isaac Grombacher-Brown
Louis Walker

George Heidinger/Steve Fair
Chris Plumb
Amy Albiero/Chris Lindauer

Ken Heis
Scott Shea
Dudley Duncan
George Heidinger/Steve Fair
Sean Marshall
Chris Plumb

Crystal Coleman
Doug Djang

Doug Djang
Crystal Coleman
Jon Karr/Gregg Troy

Amy Albiero/Chris Lindauer
Elliott McGill/Jared Kaminski

Pete Morgan
Ken LaMont
Amy Albiero/Chris Lindauer
Ken Heis
Bill Christensen

Emmanuel Lanzo
Steve lida

Emmanuel Lanzo
Ken Heis
Ken Heis
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2017-2018 Men's National Junior Team Roster

Open Water
Athlete Name Club Coach
Michael Brinegar Mission Viejo Nadadores Mark Schubert
T.C. Smith Sarasota Tsunami Swim Team Ira Klein
Brennan Gravley Sandpipers of Nevada Ron Aitken
Thomas Bretzmann North Carolina Aquatic Club Michael Brooks
Joseph Gutierrez Sandpipers of Nevada Ron Aitken

Noah Brune

Mission Viejo Nadadores

Mark Schubert

E% USA SWIMMING

* NATIONAL JUNIOR TEAM
VISION STATEMENT

V “The National Junior Team Program Will Strengthen the Future Performance of

The United States Olympic Swimming Team.”

2017-2018 NATIONAL JUNIOR TEAM SELECTION SUMMARY

GENERAL CRITERIA
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All team members must be registered USA Swimming members at the time of the qualifying performance.

The athlete must be eligible to represent the U.S. in International Competition as of September 1, 2017.
Adthletes must be 18 or under on September 1, 2017.

The National Junior Team roster will be selected according to the FINA database as of September 6, 2017 at
8am Mountain Time; if a time is not in the FINA times database as of September 6, 2017 then that time will not
be considered.

PERFORMANCE CRITERIA
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To be selected to the National Junior Team, athletes must meet the General Selection Criteria. The Team will
then be selected based on the following Performance Critenia:

Priority One: The top two athletes in each individual Olympic event.
Priority Two: The third and fourth ranked swimmer in the 100 and 200 meter long course freestyle.
Priority Three: Additional FEMALE athletes who have a world ranking within, and including, the top

75 In an individual Olympic event and additional MALE athletes who have a world
ranking within, and including, the top 100 in an individual Olympic event.

Relay lead-offs, time tnals, swim-offs and intermediate splits will NOT be considered.
Long course times will be considered from January 1%t 2017 through and including August 31, 2017 from all
USA Swimming and FINA approved competitions.

ADDITIONAL CRITERIA
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A minimum of 26 men and 26 women will be selected. If after applying all the selection procedures, the team
size is below 26 men or 26 women, additional athletes will be included based on their highest world ranking, as
outlined above, in an individual Olympic event until 26 men or 26 women are selected to the team. In meeting
the minimum team size requirements, once an event has been filled with four swimmers no additional
swimmers will be added in that event.

Maximum team size will consist of 40 men and 40 women. Should more than 40 men or 40 women meet the
selection requirements, those with the highest world rankings will be selected.

Should there be a tie, either within in individual Olympic event or amongst a world ranking in two separate
individual Olympic events, which would result in an increase to the team size beyond 40 men or 40 women,
then the athlete’s next highest world ranking in an individual Olympic event will be used to break the tie. Should
this not break the tie, the process will be continued until the tie is broken.

Athletes who have competed in an individual Olympic event at The Olympic Games, Pan Pacific Games, or
World Championships are not eligible for the National Junior Team Roster.

Athletes will be considered regardless of year in high school, college or university as long as all other
requirements are met.

Adthletes Imay.lr not appear on the National Junior Team Roster and National Team Roster within the same
season.

2017-2018 OPEN WATER NATIONAL JUNI TEAM SELECTION SUMMARY

GENERAL CRITERIA

< All team members must be registered USA Swimming members at the time of the qualifying performance

< The athlete must be eligible to represent the U.S. in International Competition

+ Athletes must be 18 and Under on September 1 of the qualifying year

< Athletes cannot be on the USA Swimming Open Water Mational Junior Team and the USA Swimming Open
Water Mational Team in the same year

2017-18 OPEN WATER NATIONAL JUNIOR TEAM

Team will be announced September 15, 2017

< The top six (6) men and the top six (6) women from the 2017 USA Swimming 10K Open Water Mational
Championships will be named to the 2017-18 USA Swimming Open Water National Junior Team. |
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