

2017-2018 Men's National Junior Team Roster

40		2010	men s nacionar	Junior ream	ILOGECI
Athlete Name	Time	World Rank	Competition	Club	Coach
50 Freestyle					
Will Davis	22.46	82	6th FINA World Junior Championships	Bolles School Sharks	Jon Sakovich/Mike Kuzma
Jack Franzman	22.92	229	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Zionsville Swim Club	Eric Meyer
100 Freestyle Matthew Willenbring	49.17	74	6th FINA Would Issuin Championships	Austin Swim Club	Brendan Hansen
Daniel Krueger	49.17	93	6th FINA World Junior Championships 6th FINA World Junior Championships	McFarland Spartan Sharks	Nick Weiss
Drew Kibler	50.00	230	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Carmel Swim Club	Chris Plumb
Trey Freeman	50.12	254	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Baylor Swim Club	Dan Flack
200 Freestyle Patrick Callan	1.47.61	56	6th FINA Would Issuin Championships	Trident Aquatics Club	Titus Knight
Trey Freeman	1:47.61 1:47.79	63	6th FINA World Junior Championships 6th FINA World Junior Championships	Baylor Swim Club	Dan Flack
Jack LeVant	1:48.70	109	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	North Texas Nadadores	Bill Christensen
Cody Bybee	1:49.05	135	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Dayton Raiders	Kevin Weldon/Meghan Olson
400 Freestyle Trey Freeman	2.50.14	F2	6th FINA World Issuin Championships	Davidon Serina Clark	Dan Flack
Alexander Zettle	3:50.14 3:51.44	53 83	6th FINA World Junior Championships 2017 Speedo Junior Nationals	Baylor Swim Club Lakeside Aquatic Club	Jason Walter
Patrick Callan	3:51.66	91	2017 Arena Pro Swim Atlanta	Trident Aquatics Club	Titus Knight
				-	G
800 Freestyle					
Chris Yeager	8:01.21	65	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Nitro Swimming	Elliott McGill/Isaac Grombacher-Brown
Trey Freeman Zach Yeadon	8:02.43 8:02.52	82 84	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships 2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Baylor Swim Club Alamo Area Swim Team	Dan Flack Louis Walker
Ross Dant	8:02.90	89	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	YMCA Seahorse Swim Team	Jon Jolley
Alexander Zettle	8:03.30	93	2017 Speedo Junior Nationals	Lakeside Aquatic Club	Jason Walter
Mikey Calvillo	8:03.99	100	2017 U.S. Open Champs	Alamo Area Swim Team	Derek Howorth
1500 B					
1500 Freestyle Chris Yeager	15:17.90	64	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Nitro Swimming	Elliott McGill/Isaac Grombacher-Brown
Zach Yeadon	15:23.86		2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Alamo Area Swim Team	Louis Walker
			1 1		
100 Backstroke					
Daniel Carr Drew Kibler	54.80 54.97	67 77	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships 6th FINA World Junior Championships	Pikes Peak Athletics Carmel Swim Club	George Heidinger/Steve Fair Chris Plumb
Nicolas Albiero	55.04	82	6th FINA World Junior Championships	Cardinal Aquatics	Amy Albiero/Chris Lindauer
THEORIS TILDICIO	00.01	02	om rivir world outlior offdinplottomps	Carania riquatics	This Tholero, Child Bhidader
200 Backstroke					
Carson Foster	1:57.87	30	6th FINA World Junior Championships	Mason Manta Rays	Ken Heis
Bryce Mefford	1:58.63	38	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Sierra Marlins Swim Team	Scott Shea
Clark Beach Daniel Carr	1:59.28 2:00.07	56 83	2017 U.S. Open Champs 2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Quest Swimming Pikes Peak Athletics	Dudley Duncan George Heidinger/Steve Fair
Ethan Harder	2:00.12	84	2017 Speedo Junior Nationals	Billings Aquatic Club Stingrays	Sean Marshall
Drew Kibler	2:00.22	89	2017 IN Sectionals at Indy	Carmel Swim Club	Chris Plumb
100 Breaststroke Reece Whitley	1:00.08	30	6th FINA World Junior Championships	Penn Charter Aquatic Club	Crystal Coleman
Daniel Roy	1:01.42	102	2017 Speedo Junior Nationals	King Aquatic Club	Doug Djang
Daniel Hoy	1.012	102	2017 oposas sumor nationals	imig riquate oraș	Doug Djung
200 Breaststroke					
Daniel Roy	2:10.77	37	6th FINA World Junior Championships	King Aquatic Club	Doug Djang
Reece Whitley Chandler Bray	2:10.82 2:12.97	39 93	6th FINA World Junior Championships 2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Penn Charter Aquatic Club Avon Community Swim Team	Crystal Coleman Jon Karr/Gregg Troy
Chandici Bray	2.12.51	55	2017 Tillings of National Championships	Avon Community Swim Team	oon kan diegg noy
100 Butterfly					
Nicolas Albiero	53.05	97	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Cardinal Aquatics	Amy Albiero/Chris Lindauer
Shaine Casas	53.24	113	2017 Speedo Junior Nationals	Nitro Swimming	Elliott McGill/Jared Kaminski
200 Butterfly					
Sam Pomajevich	1:57.62	58	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Nation's Capital Swim Club	Pete Morgan
Andrew Koustik	1:58.15	78	6th FINA World Junior Championships	Irvine Novaquatics	Ken LaMont
Nicolas Albiero	1:58.17	80	6th FINA World Junior Championships	Cardinal Aquatics	Amy Albiero/Chris Lindauer
Carson Foster	1:58.47	90	2017 Speedo Junior Nationals	Mason Manta Rays North Texas Nadadores	Ken Heis
Jack LeVant	1:58.64	93	2017 Speedo Junior Nationals	NOTHI TEXAS NAGAGORES	Bill Christensen
200 Individual Medley					
Kieran Smith	1:59.56	32	6th FINA World Junior Championships	Ridgefield Aquatic Club	Emmanuel Lanzo
Sam Iida	2:01.80	94	2017 NCSA Summer Champs	Glenview Titan Aquatic Club	Steve Iida
400 Individual Madia					
400 Individual Medley Kieran Smith	4:17.63	37	6th FINA World Junior Championships	Ridgefield Aquatic Club	Emmanuel Lanzo
Jake Foster	4:19.40	58	2017 Speedo Junior Nationals	Mason Manta Rays	Ken Heis
Carson Foster	4:21.10	87	2017 Phillips 66 National Championships	Mason Manta Rays	Ken Heis



2017-2018 Men's National Junior Team Roster

Open Water		
Athlete Name	Club	Coach
Michael Brinegar	Mission Viejo Nadadores	Mark Schubert
T.C. Smith	Sarasota Tsunami Swim Team	Ira Klein
Brennan Gravley	Sandpipers of Nevada	Ron Aitken
Thomas Bretzmann	North Carolina Aquatic Club	Michael Brooks
Joseph Gutierrez	Sandpipers of Nevada	Ron Aitken
Noah Brune	Mission Viejo Nadadores	Mark Schubert



USA SWIMMING

NATIONAL JUNIOR TEAM VISION STATEMENT

"The National Junior Team Program Will Strengthen the Future Performance of The United States Olympic Swimming Team.

2017-2018 NATIONAL JUNIOR TEAM SELECTION SUMMARY

GENERAL CRITERIA

- All team members must be registered USA Swimming members at the time of the qualifying performance.
- The athlete must be eligible to represent the U.S. in International Competition as of September 1, 2017
- Athletes must be 18 or under on September 1, 2017.
- The National Junior Team roster will be selected according to the FINA database as of September 6, 2017 at 8am Mountain Time; if a time is not in the FINA times database as of September 6, 2017 then that time will not be considered

PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

- To be selected to the National Junior Team, athletes must meet the General Selection Criteria. The Team will then be selected based on the following Performance Criteria:
 - Priority One: The top two athletes in each individual Olympic event.
 - Priority Two: Priority Three: The third and fourth ranked swimmer in the 100 and 200 meter long course freestyle. Additional FEMALE athletes who have a world ranking within, and including, the top 75 in an individual Olympic event and additional MALE athletes who have a world

ranking within, and including, the top 100 in an individual Olympic event.

- Relay lead-offs, time trials, swim-offs and intermediate splits will NOT be considered.
- Long course times will be considered from January 1st, 2017 through and including August 31st, 2017 from all USA Swimming and FINA approved competitions.

ADDITIONAL CRITERIA

- A minimum of 26 men and 26 women will be selected. If after applying all the selection procedures, the team size is below 26 men or 26 women, additional athletes will be included based on their highest world ranking, as outlined above, in an individual Olympic event until 26 men or 26 women are selected to the team. In meeting the minimum team size requirements, once an event has been filled with four swimmers no additional swimmers will be added in that event.
- Maximum team size will consist of 40 men and 40 women. Should more than 40 men or 40 women meet the selection requirements, those with the highest world rankings will be selected.
- Should there be a tie, either within in individual Olympic event or amongst a world ranking in two separate individual Olympic events, which would result in an increase to the team size beyond 40 men or 40 women, then the athlete's next highest world ranking in an individual Olympic event will be used to break the tie. Should this not break the tie, the process will be continued until the tie is broken.
- Athletes who have competed in an individual Olympic event at The Olympic Games, Pan Pacific Games, or World Championships are not eligible for the National Junior Team Roster.
- Athletes will be considered regardless of year in high school, college or university as long as all other
- Athletes may not appear on the National Junior Team Roster and National Team Roster within the same season.

The intent of this document is to give athletes and coaches an overview of the 2017-2018 National Junior Team selection. Any questions can be directed to Mitch Dalton at mdalton@usaswimming.org

2017-2018 OPEN WATER NATIONAL JUNIOR TEAM SELECTION SUMMARY

GENERAL CRITERIA

- All team members must be registered USA Swimming members at the time of the qualifying performance. The athlete must be eligible to represent the U.S. in International Competition
- Athletes must be 18 and Under on September 1 of the qualifying year Athletes cannot be on the USA Swimming Open Water National Junior Team and the USA Swimming Open Water National Team in the same year

2017-18 OPEN WATER NATIONAL JUNIOR TEAM

Team will be announced September 15, 2017

The top six (6) men and the top six (6) women from the 2017 USA Swimming 10K Open Water National Championships will be named to the 2017-18 USA Swimming Open Water National Junior Team.